City Planning Commission
~— Sacramento, California

Members in Session:

Subject: Appeal of the Plamning Director's Decision to deny a variance to allow a six foot
high wood fence in the front yard setback, (P86-383)

Location: 2417 W Street

BACKGROUND: Complaint was received by the Nuisance Abatement Division on September 25,
1985, regarding the location of the a licant's six foot high wood fence in the front yard
setback. The applicant was cited for a code violation by the City and ordered to legalize
this fence by October 15, 1985. The applicant has not complied with the City's request to
legalize this fence.

SUMMARY: The applicant bases his justification for retaining the existing six foot high
fence on three principle reasons, noise, security and privacy.

The applicant has indicated the wood fence provides some noise reduction. Although Caltrans
did not perform a noise study on the subject site, they concluded the wood fence may do some
good in reducing noise for the immediate area behind the fence. See Exhibit B.

glazing the windows in the front and along both interior property lines than in placing a
six foot high wood fence on the front property line.

P

In the opinion of Jim Barclay, Crime Prevention Officer of the Sacramento Police Department,

a six foot high wrought iron fence is a greater deterrent to crime than a six foot high wood

fetice, A six foot high wood fence does not allow visibility behind the fence, thus

presenting a potential dangerous situation to a police officer than a wrought iron fence.

In conclusion, the applicant has created a self-imposed hardship because there are other

alternatives available which would address both crime and noise.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Denial of the appeal of the Plarming Directer's decision based upon

the Findings of Fact which follow:

Findirngs of Fact:

A. Granting the variance would constitute a special privilege extended to an individual
applicant in that there is no hardship nor umisual circumstance involved to support the
request.

B. Granting the variance would be injurious to public welfare, by reducing visibility in
the front setback area.

Respectfully submitted,

Wilfred Weitman =~

Senior

V.
WH:CV: tc
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. : PLANNING DIRECTOR'’S VARIANCE
1231 "1 STREET, SUITE 200, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
~~ | APPLICANT Axel Herbon, 2417 W Street, #C, Sacramento, CA 95818
OWNER Axel Herbon, 2417 W Street, #C, Sacramento, CA 95818

PLANS BY in Miller, Sacramento, CA

FILING DATE _9/30/8f ENVIR. DET..Ex 153011(14) _ _ REPORT BYCV/tc
ASSESSOR’S-PCL. NO. _010-0171-018

APPLICATION:  Planning Director's Variance to allow a six foot high wood fence in the
front yard sethacik. {P86-383)

LOCATICN: 2417 W Street
PRCPCSAL: The applicant is requesting the necessary entitlements to permit an

existing six foot high wood fence located on the front propertv lire.

PROJECT INFORMATION:

i974 General Plan DJesignation: Residential
1980 Central City Community
Plan Desigration: Mualtinle family residential

Evisting zoning of Site: R-3A

Existing Land Use of Site: Three one bedroom single family residences

Surreunding Land Use and Zoning: Setbacks: Required Srovided
North: Anartments; R-3A Fraont: i 107
South: Interstate 80; TC Side (Int:) 5! 5' - 9t
Hast Avartments; F-34 '
West : Apartments; R-3A

Property Dimensions: 40" 1 160"

Property Area : 9.5+ acres

deight of Building: 1 story

Tovography: Flat

Street Improvements: Existing

Ttilities: Zxisting

SACKGROUND: A corplaint was received by the Nuisance Abaterent D;VJSlon on September 25,

1985 regarding the location of the applicant's six foot high wood fence in the front vard

setback, The applicant was cited for a code vielation by the City and ordered *o

iegalize the fence by October 15, 1985. Tre applicant has not complied with the City's

request to legaiize this “ence,

A. Land Use,Zoning:
The sub‘ecL site is presently developed with three one oed-com cotiages anc Is zoned
iight density multiple fanily residential (R~3a). Surrounding land uses include
anartﬁents to the north, west and east. An elevated secticn o0f Interstate a0 is
located directly across W Street from the subject site, '

B. Fence:

. The applicant presently has a six foot high wood fence 1ocated ‘on the front oroperty

~FC - 383 Y ayy-2e-d g,
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Zine. The fence ordinance only ailows a three Zoot nigh wood fence Or a sixz foot
nigh wrought iron fence to be located within the Iront building setback.

™e applicant bases nis justification for the fence on three princip.e Treasons;
~oise, security and privacy. The site is located directly acress +he street Irnom an
elevated section of I-30. Additional venicular noise is generated by auto and truck
sraffic aiong W street, a three lane (onedirection) high volume local sirest. o
appiicant has submitted a letter from the marager of the apartments adjacent To the
et of the subject site stating there had oeen three rooberies in this apartment
romplex. "me applicant a.so indicates tnis fence ofiers some privacy Irom ke
srapway and the TWo adjacent two story apartment puildings iocated in the east and

west of the subject site.

C. Noise:

The applicant has indicated the wcod Zfence provides some noise reducticn. See
Zxhibit A. The applicant requested the State Department of Transportation

(Caltrans) to evaluate the noise levels for both the west bound lanes of I-80 and W
Street. Caltrans concluded local street traffic, particularly trucks, contrimitec
as much noise as did the Ireeway traffic. The wood fence, Caltrans stated, may <o

same good in recucing noise for the immeciate area benind the fence. See Exhibit B.

staff reviewed this proposal with a noise specialist at the County Twirormentas
Heaith Department. This specialist agreed there wou.d oe some noise reduction in
+re a-ea immediately benind the fence by a factor of five o seven dSA. Zowever, 2
greater interior noise reduction could be achieved WY doubie glazing the windows Cl g/
the front and along ooth intevicr noise reduction couid pe achieved by coublie
glazing the windows on the front and along Doth intsrior Jroperty lires. This could
reduce the interior noise level by at least 10 d3A.

e applicant has submitted two letters Irom residents indicating ropoeries nave
occurred on botn the subject site ard the apartment corpiex acjacent %o the west of
the subject site. See exnipits C and 2.
Staff contected Sim Barciay, Crime orevention Office, of the Sacranento Police
DeparTment, Iregarding wnat type of fence wouid ve most effective as a crime
Saverent: ia the opinion of JSim 3arciay, a six foot aigh wrougat iron Zence is A
greater deterent o orime tnan a six foot high wood fence. A sin foor hign weod
fence does not allow visibility Senind the fence, thus, presenting a more (lEngerous
situation to a police ofiicer than a wrougnt iron fence.

£. Sraff Comments:

Staff surveved other lots in the vicinity of the supject site along W street and
fournd no other six feot high wood fences jocated in the front yard setbacks.

The applicant has constructed a six foot high wood fence witnout obtaining the
necessary variance. The applicant has created a self-imposed hardship because there

~
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are other alternatives available which would address both crime and noise. A six
foot high wrought iron fence may be constructed in the front setback. The front and
side windows can be double glazed to reduce the interior noise levels.

ENVIRONMENTAL. DETERMINATION:

This projéct is exempt from envirormental rew

Section 15301 (L4)).
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

iew pursuant to State EIR Guidelines {CEQA,

It is recommended the variance be denied based upon the Finding of Fact which follow:

Findings of Fact:

A. Granting the variance would constitute a
applicant in that there is no hardshi

the request.

B. Granting the variance would be in

in the front setback area.

#~ REPORT PREPARED BY:

Carl Vandagriff, %iétant Planner

RECOMMENDATION APPROVED:

\

1

Marty Van Duyn{/ Planning Director

cv/vt

Fgé- 3573

12T 5L

special privilege extended to an individual
P nor umisual circumstances involved to support

Jurious to public welfare, by reducing visibility
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| Af?}, '}ui:'rxu‘bg%_. P P863830ctcber 27, 1985
Yacramento, CA 95818

& EXHIBIT A =

I .

Department oI Flanning
ani l'evelorment

12:.1 1IY Street
goramneatn, Ca 9358143
Caze Ngo. 85-02125-7

Jear Mr. Long,

in respoanse s yonr letter from QOctober 15, 1985, I am filing
zm application for Epecial Fermit and Variance feor the follswinr
reasons:
Tng fence in question can he ccnsidered as a justifiable partition,
T:aie fence was buviit in front of a onestory 1-bedroom house on
Lot 18 (map). 7Thie hcuse faces "W" Street and its adjacent
Interstate Frz2ewzy. This freeway is a great eye sore and generates
a great deal of noise around the c¢lock. On the east side of
lot # 18 is lot # 17, which consists of a two-story apartment
complex. On the west of lot #18 is lot # 19, which is alsc

— a two-gtory apartment complex. On lot # 18 there are three
separate single family one-bedroom houses which sit behind
eacn other, The part of the fence that is in question is only
34'9" long and is in front of the first house,

Pilease, I need your approval of this fence, With two apartment
buildings looking down on usg and the freeway in front of us, the
fence in question provides come very needed noise reduction,
security, and privacy.

Sincerely,

Cwner and occupant of #C

W~
Enclosures: )
Letters from my tenants who occupy houses #A and #B.
Application for Special Permit and Variances,

Map of propery in question and surrounding area,

P -35.2 S F -5l = 2



EXHIBIT }

STATE OF CALIFORMIA-—=TRANSPORTATION AGENCY
e

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DISTRICT 3
P.O. BOX 911, MARYSYILLE 95901

(916) T41-4225

GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

May 15, 1986

03-Sac-50 (Business 80
‘Néar 24th & W Streets)

Mr, Axel =Herbon
2417 W Street, Unit C
Sacramento, CA 95q15

Dear Mr. Lerbon.”

As was mentioned in your May 14 phone call to Mr. Hardie, Caltrans took noise
measurements August 26, 1982, along W and X Streets.

The noise levels were high enough to qualify the area for consideration in the
Community .Noise Abatement Program. However, the heavy truck count was higher
on the lecal street, either W or X, than on the near freeway lanes and in your
case the westbound lanes. The westbound-lane structures block the noise to
your. area from the eastbound lanes. -.

Under.the comments made by those who took the noise measurements: "Truck count '
is orie direction only. Local traffic contribution is as great as freeway noise,
Nany local trucks to 30 dBA. MO WALLS RECCMMENDED."

If the State were to bu;ld a wall at the edge of the freeway, this site would
still be -exposed to high noise levels from W Street. The wall on the freeway
would only reduce the noise level at your lot by about 50 percent, and you would
still be exposed to the traffic noise from the City street.

Your wood fence may do some good in the immediate vicinity btehind the fence.

If it is not solid, without cracks between boards, it probably is not reducing
the noise very much, _

Very truly ycufé,ﬂ _ o : T
55 ol

B. E. Brockett S . - —
Chief, Design Branch A . : S k _ :

Fl-353 PESIZ A (A =3¢/
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P56-353

7~ ~
To Whom It £ iy Concern; S EXHIBIT ©

I am writing in regard to the complaint about the security fence
surrounding the grounds of 2417 'W' Street in Sacramento. As tenant
in the cottage directly adjacent to the thouroughfare, and victim of
theft and vandalism at the address; I was greatly relieved when the

fence was constructed.

Please allow me to outline pertinant considerations in support of
a special permit for this structure:

1. The fence does not obstruct clear vision for neighbors or
traffic. '

2. The fence is attractive and well constructed.

3. The fence encloses am area large enough, and securevenouqh
to contain my watch-dog with humanity and comfort. ' :

4. The fence is a determent to crime and other invasions of
privacy. -

5. The fence reduces considerably the invasive noise pbllution
from the elevated section of i-ao adjacent: to the cottage
entrance. m ~ :‘ Tt "_" |

I believe that, in light of the above consxderat;ons, there is ample
support for granting of the requested permit. However. I feel com-
pelled to add (if all goes well) that I will soon become a father. The
quiet security of this location suits me well ln xnés current cond1t~
ion. Without the fence, confidénce and my: senee of wall be&ng would
be challenged, or lost entlrely. ECOanlC c1rcumstances abolish any
thoughts of a change in residence any time during the foreseeable

future, _ R -:"*';n .
T e -

Begging is certainly uncomfortable for me, but in thls casg I must,
in fact, beg you to reconsider this issue. The fence is very import-
ant to me. Please try to place yourself in my situation as you view
this case and realize that the facts of the matter have demanded an

exception.

Your time and careful consideration are greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

R. Deen Poole
2417 A 'W' Street
Sacramento, CA

e 3
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March 19, 1$35

" To whom it may concern:
Apparéntly my neighﬂté'or ée_em; to be in violation of a city ordinance
regarding his fence. I personally domnot see why. The fence has
been neatly constructed and is‘very beneficial not only to Axel and
his residents but also for the neighboring buildings.
-+ The fence was buflt,’_oﬁt"o‘f‘ necessity, 'As you may or may not be
aware there have been seéveral robberies on W Street. Thrae of
~which have taken place™in my compliex alone. (This fact may be
verified with the Sacramento Police Department)
I'am the manager at 2415 W' Street and we have four families here’
~ . with small children. :The fence prevents the dog from entering our
o .+ yard--greatly reducing the risk of harm to our children due :o an
s animal bite. S
The ferce should r‘é‘ma_ir,i ‘45 it*is whereas it heips secure the building
against possible robberies-and vandalism, more importantly it redices
the risX to cur.children,
-\@‘*’e' ara ve%y’ fartunate to have'a neighbor who is concerned about the
safety and appearance of our neighborhood.
e N
Sinceraly, /s oo s
TN L e e TR A tohd boqer
Tracey L./ Hartshorn
Manazer
so22l3 W Street Apartments
. Sacdraméntoy, CA 95818
Ske) 434-9:42 .
LYy
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